

Council Regulation (EU) No 1370/2013 of 16 December 2013  
determining measures on fixing certain aids and refunds related to  
the common organisation of the markets in agricultural products

*Article 3*

**Buying-in prices and applicable quantitative limitations**

1 Where public intervention is open pursuant to point (a) of Article 13(1) of Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013, buying-in shall be carried out at the fixed price referred to in Article 2 of this Regulation and shall not exceed the following quantitative limitations for each period referred to in Article 12 of Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 respectively:

- a for common wheat, 3 million tonnes;
- b for butter, 50 000 tonnes;
- c for skimmed milk powder, 109 000 tonnes.

[<sup>F1</sup>By way of derogation from the first subparagraph, in the year 2016, the quantitative limitations for the buying-in of butter and skimmed milk powder at fixed price shall be 100 000 tonnes for butter and 350 000 tonnes for skimmed milk powder. Any volumes bought in under a tendering procedure ongoing on 29 June 2016 shall not be counted against those quantitative limitations.]

[<sup>F2</sup>By way of derogation from the first subparagraph, in the year 2018, the quantitative limitation for buying-in skimmed milk powder at fixed price shall be 0 tonnes.]

[<sup>F3</sup>By way of derogation from the first subparagraph, the quantitative limitation for buying-in skimmed milk powder at a fixed price shall be 0 tonnes for the year 2019.]

2 Where public intervention is open pursuant to Article 13(1) of Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013:

- a for common wheat, butter and skimmed milk powder beyond the quantitative limitations referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article; and
- b for durum wheat, barley, maize, paddy rice and beef and veal,

buying-in shall be carried out by way of a tendering procedure to determine the maximum buying-in price.

The maximum buying-in price shall not exceed the relevant level referred to in Article 2(1) of this Regulation and shall be fixed by means of implementing acts.

3 In special and duly justified circumstances, the Commission may adopt implementing acts:

- a restricting tendering procedures to a Member State or to a region of a Member State, or
- b subject to Article 2(1), determining the buying-in prices for public intervention, per Member State or per region of a Member State on the basis of recorded average market prices.

4 The buying-in prices referred to in paragraphs 2 and 3 for common wheat, durum wheat, barley, maize and paddy rice shall be adjusted by increases or reductions to those prices based on the main quality criteria for those products.

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EU) No 1370/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

The Commission shall adopt implementing acts determining such increases or reductions.

5 The implementing acts referred to in paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of this Article shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 15(2).

6 The Commission shall adopt, without applying the procedure referred to in Article 15(2), the implementing acts necessary in order to:

- a respect the intervention limitations set out in paragraph 1 of this Article; and
- b apply the tendering procedure referred to in paragraph 2 of this Article for common wheat, butter and skimmed milk powder beyond the quantitative limitations set out in paragraph 1 of this Article.

#### Textual Amendments

- F1** Substituted by [Council Regulation \(EU\) 2016/1042 of 24 June 2016 amending Regulation \(EU\) No 1370/2013 determining measures on fixing certain aids and refunds related to the common organisation of the markets in agricultural products, as regards the applicable quantitative limitation for the buying-in of skimmed milk powder.](#)
- F2** Inserted by [Council Regulation \(EU\) 2018/147 of 29 January 2018 amending Regulation \(EU\) No 1370/2013 as regards the quantitative limitation for buying-in skimmed milk powder.](#)
- F3** Inserted by [Council Regulation \(EU\) 2018/1554 of 15 October 2018 amending Regulation \(EU\) No 1370/2013 as regards the quantitative limitation for buying-in skimmed milk powder.](#)

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EU) No 1370/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2023 asc 4 s. 23](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 s. 22](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 5 para. 9](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 6 para. 9](#)
- Art. 3(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42(a)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 88\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42(a)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42(ab)(ii) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 42\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 42(a)(b) substituted for reg. 42(a) immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 16(5)(a))
- Art. 3(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42(ab)(i) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 42\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(4) substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 42\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 42(c) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 16(5)(c))
- Art. 3(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42(c) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 42\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42(e) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 42\(e\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 42(e) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1445, reg. 16(5)(d))

#### Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 92](#)
- Art. 1(c) inserted by [S.I. 2019/831 reg. 39](#)
- Art. 1(c) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/831, reg. 39 by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(4\)](#)
- Art. 1(c)(ii) substituted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 3\(2\)](#)
- Art. 1a(1)(d) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 3\(3\)](#)
- Art. 1a(1)(f) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 3\(3\)](#)
- Art. 1a(4) inserted by [S.I. 2023/124 reg. 5\(2\)](#)
- Art. 1a(5) inserted by [S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) inserted by [S.I. 2023/124 reg. 5\(3\)](#)
- Art. 2(5) inserted by [S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 88\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 88\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/821 reg. 88\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 3(3)(a) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42(b) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)

- Art. 3(3)(b) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/831, reg. 42(b) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(4A) inserted by [S.I. 2023/124 reg. 5\(4\)](#)
- Art. 3(4B) inserted by [S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 4\(4\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(a) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/831, reg. 43(ab) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1445 reg. 16\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(2)(a)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 13(2)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 13(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 13(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 13(2)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 13(2)(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(v\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 13(2)(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(v\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 13(2)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(v\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 13(2)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(vi\)](#)
- Art. 13(2)(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(vii\)](#)
- Art. 13(2)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)\(viii\)](#)